

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT
OF H.R. 1947
OFFERED BY MS. GABBARD OF HAWAII**

Page 433, line 17, strike “‘subsections (e) and (f)’”
and insert “‘subsections (e), (f), and (g)’”.

Page 433, line 20, strike “‘subsections (e) and (f)’”
and insert “‘subsections (e), (f), and (g)’”.

Page 433, line 23, strike “subsections (e), (f), and
(g)” and insert “subsections (e), (f), and (h)”.

Page 434, line 10, strike “and” at the end.

Page 434, after line 10, insert the following new
paragraph:

1 (6) by inserting after subsection (f) (as redesign-
2 nated by paragraph (4)) the following new sub-
3 section:
4 “(g) COFFEE PLANT HEALTH INITIATIVE.—
5 “(1) ESTABLISHMENT.—The Secretary shall es-
6 tablish a coffee plant health initiative to address the
7 critical needs of the coffee industry by—

1 “(A) developing and disseminating science-
2 based tools and treatments to combat the coffee
3 berry borer (*Hypothenemus hampei*); and

4 “(B) establishing an area-wide integrated
5 pest management program in areas affected by
6 or areas at risk of being affected by the coffee
7 berry borer.

8 “(2) ELIGIBLE ENTITIES.—The Secretary may
9 carry out the coffee plant health initiative through—

10 “(A) Federal agencies, including the Agri-
11 cultural Research Service and the National In-
12 stitute of Food and Agriculture;

13 “(B) National Laboratories;

14 “(C) institutions of higher education;

15 “(D) research institutions or organizations;

16 “(E) private organizations or corporations;

17 “(F) State agricultural experiment sta-
18 tions;

19 “(G) individuals; or

20 “(H) groups consisting of 2 or more enti-
21 ties or individuals described in subparagraphs
22 (A) through (G).

23 “(3) PROJECT GRANTS AND COOPERATIVE
24 AGREEMENTS.—In carrying out this subsection, the
25 Secretary shall—

1 “(A) enter into cooperative agreements
2 with eligible entities, as appropriate; and

3 “(B) award grants on a competitive basis.

4 “(4) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—

5 There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out

6 this subsection \$2,000,000 for each of fiscal years

7 2014 through 2018.”; and

Page 434, line 11, strike “(6) in subsection (g)” and
insert “(7) in subsection (h)”.

